the future claims risk of the unexpired period. This would occur if the pricing process is updated or if political or
commercial risk on a contract is changed.

Change in assumptions

The assumptions and methodologies used in the calculation of the technical provisions are reviewed at the reporting date
and the impact of any resulting changes in estimates is reflected in the statement of comprehensive income as they
occur.

Sensitivity analysis

An analysis of sensitivity around various scenarios provides an indication of the adequacy of the Corporation’s estimates.
The Corporation believes that the liability for claims reported in the statement of financial position is adequate. However,
it recognises that the process of estimation is based on certain variables and assumptions which could differ when claims
arise.

The table presented below demonstrates the sensitivity of insurance contract liabilities estimates to particular movements
in assumptions used in the estimation process:

Notes to the Financial Statements

67YOUR EXPORT RISK PARTNER

ANNUAL FiNANciAL StAtemeNtS

for the year ended 31 March 2023

EXPO
RT

C
RED

IT
INSURANCE CORPORATION OF SO

UTH
AF

RI
CA

SO
C

LT
D

EST
ABLISHED IN 2001

2023

Total value

R’000 Change %

Reported value 3 963 257

CRR LGD at 90%  3 901 762  (1,55)

Depreciation of USD/ZAR exchange rate by 10%  4 356 298  9,92

Appreciation of USD/ZAR exchange rate by 10%  3 570 215  (9,92)

IBNR “Upwards” stress discount rate by 100bps  3 841 791  (3,06)

IBNR “Downwards” stress discount rate by 100bps  3 863 506  (2,52)

Increase in implied Probability of Default by adjusting the country rating  3 983 424  0,51

2022

Total value

R’000 Change %

Reported value 2 767 171

CRR LGD at 90%  2 719 814  (1,70)

Depreciation of USD/ZAR exchange rate by 10%  3 042 429  9,90

Appreciation of USD/ZAR exchange rate by 10%  2 491 914  (9,90)

IBNR “Upwards” stress  2 767 331  0,01

IBNR “Downwards” stress  2 767 828  0,02

Increase in implied Probability of Default by adjusting the country rating  2 767 425  0,01

15. Employee benefit liability

Reconciliation of employee benefit liability

2023

Opening
balance

R’000

Additions

R’000

Utilisation/
reversal

R’000

Paid

R’000

Closing
balance

R’000

Bonus provision  22 618  23 614  (1 752)  (20 865)  23 615

Leave provision  4 841  7 725  (4 895)  (2 167)  5 504

 27 459  31 339  (6 647)  (23 032)  29 119

2022

Opening
balance

R’000

Additions

R’000

Utilisation/
reversal

R’000

Paid

R’000

Closing
balance

R’000

Bonus provision  20 262  22 618  (656)  (19 606)  22 618

Leave provision  4 554  7 307  (5 357)  (1 663)  4 841

 24 816  29 925  (6 013)  (21 269)  27 459

Notes to the Financial Statements

68 YOUR EXPORT RISK PARTNER

ANNUAL FiNANciAL StAtemeNtS

for the year ended 31 March 2023

EXPO
RT

C
RED

IT
INSURANCE CORPORATION OF SO

UTH
AF

RI
CA

SO
C

LT
D

EST
ABLISHED IN 2001

16. Trade and other payables

2023

R’000

2022

R’000

Sundry creditors and accruals  13 746  14 549

Unsettled investment trades and accrued expenses  297 250  112 810

Reinsurance premium payables  1 090  1 082

VAT  2 065  615

 314 151  129 056

Included in the trade and other payables balance is unsettled investment trades and foreign exchange movements and
other non‑cash adjustments of R298 million (2022: R113 million) which have been adjusted for in note 28.

17.  Lease liability

Lease liability

During the year, the Corporation had leases for office building and printers which are reflected on the balance sheet as
a right of use asset and a lease liability. The Corporation classifies its right‑of‑use assets in a consistent manner to its
property and equipment, see note 7.

The Corporation is prohibited from sub‑leasing, selling, or pledging the underlying leased assets as security.